

No. 14-826(L)

No. 14-832(CON)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,
STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,
DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

(caption continues on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York (The Honorable Lewis A. Kaplan)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN DONZIGER, AND DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES PLLC

JUSTIN MARCEAU
JOHN CAMPBELL
University of Denver
Sturm College of Law
2255 E. Evans Ave.
Denver, CO 80208
(303) 871-6000

DEEPAK GUPTA
GREGORY A. BECK
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
Gupta Beck PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Steven Donziger,
The Law Offices of Steven Donziger, and Donziger & Associates PLLC*

July 2, 2014

STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 4

STATEMENT 5

 A. For two decades, Ecuadorian rainforest communities seek—and ultimately win—a judgment holding Chevron responsible for dumping billions of gallons of toxic waste into the Amazon..... 5

 1. Chevron pollutes the Ecuadorian Amazon (1970s & 1980s)..... 5

 2. Ecuadorians bring an environmental case against Chevron in New York, and Chevron convinces the court to dismiss the case by promising to satisfy any Ecuadorian judgment against it (1993-2002)..... 8

 3. Disregarding its promises to this Court, Chevron repeatedly tries to thwart the Ecuadorian case (2003-2010) 11

 4. Hundreds of site inspections and expert reports—including those from Chevron’s own experts—confirm Chevron violated the law (2006-10) 20

 5. Chevron shifts its strategy to collateral attacks outside Ecuador and adopts the “demonize Donziger” playbook (2007-2011)..... 21

 6. Chevron obtains unprecedented discovery in U.S. courts..... 24

 7. Chevron uses the vast “universe” of documents it obtained in discovery to carry out its “demonize Donziger” strategy 29

 8. The Ecuadorian court enters a preliminary judgment against Chevron (February 2011) 34

9.	The Ecuadorian court clarifies its judgment (March 2011)	36
10.	Chevron declines to challenge the preliminary judgment under Ecuador’s Collusion Prosecution Act.....	37
11.	An Ecuadorian three-judge court reviews the case de novo and enters a substitute judgment against Chevron (2012)	38
12.	The Ecuadorian Supreme Court grants “cassation” review, affirms liability, and reduces damages (2013).....	39
B.	Chevron brings this action as yet another collateral, preemptive attack on enforcement of the Ecuadorian judgment.	41
1.	Chevron files this action	41
2.	The district court grants a temporary restraining order.....	43
3.	The district court issues a worldwide injunction.	45
4.	This Court, in <i>Chevron v. Naranjo</i> , promptly reverses the injunction and orders dismissal of the severed ninth claim.	46
5.	Chevron immediately attempts to evade <i>Naranjo</i>	48
6.	The district court refuses to allow defendants to drop their collateral-estoppel defenses.....	48
7.	The court allows Chevron to drop “sham litigation” claim.....	49
8.	Chevron forces Donziger to proceed <i>pro se</i> and drops its damages claim on the eve of trial to avoid a jury.....	50
C.	After a seven-week bench trial, the district court again issues a judgment preemptively nullifying the Ecuadorian judgment.	51

1.	The court holds a seven-week bench trial	51
a.	Chevron’s allegations of impropriety regarding the judgment	53
b.	Chevron’s allegations of fraud regarding the Cabrera Report.....	62
c.	Chevron’s allegation that the Ecuadorian judiciary is corrupt.	65
2.	The court issues its decision	66
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	68
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	68
	ARGUMENT.....	70
I.	Because Chevron lacks standing, the district court lacked jurisdiction to issue its opinion and judgment.	70
A.	Chevron cannot show that the alleged trial-level misconduct caused the substitute judgment of the three-judge appellate court.....	73
1.	The appellate court’s substitute judgment—the product of a de novo review of the record—breaks any causal link between alleged trial-level improprieties and Chevron’s injuries.....	74
2.	The district court’s conclusion about the standard of review contradicts Ecuador’s highest court on a question of Ecuadorian appellate procedure.....	75
B.	Chevron failed to demonstrate any concrete injuries that could be redressed by the relief sought.	80
C.	Because the district court lacked jurisdiction to hear this case, its findings—particularly findings related to professional misconduct—should be vacated.	82
II.	Chevron’s collateral attack on the Ecuadorian judgment violates bedrock international-comity principles and is authorized by neither state nor federal law.	84

A.	The district court’s “non-statutory” analysis provides no legitimate basis to circumvent <i>Naranjo</i>	87
B.	The federal RICO statute does not provide a vehicle for collaterally attacking a judgment—let alone the judgment of a foreign sovereign’s court system.....	94
III.	Chevron’s wholesale attack on the integrity and competence of the Ecuadorian judiciary is foreclosed by judicial estoppel, offensive to international comity, and contradicted by Chevron’s own evidence.....	100
A.	Chevron’s arguments that Ecuador’s judiciary is systemically unfair are estopped by its directly contrary stance during the <i>Aguinda</i> litigation.....	101
B.	Chevron’s promise to submit to Ecuadorian jurisdiction further estops it from arguing that it should not be subject to the Ecuadorian judgment, and the defenses it reserved do not apply here.....	103
C.	Chevron’s own evidence suggests that Ecuador’s situation has improved since the time Chevron characterized its judiciary as adequate and promised to submit to its jurisdiction.....	105
IV.	Even setting aside the lack of jurisdiction or legal authority, Chevron has no cause of action under RICO and RICO does not authorize any of the relief granted by the district court.....	111
A.	The relief granted by the district court pushes RICO’s already strained language far beyond the breaking point.....	111
B.	The district court did not find that Chevron satisfied RICO’s statutory prerequisites for a private right of action.....	113
C.	The absence of any authorization for equitable relief in RICO’s civil-remedies provision, far from justifying a judgment for Chevron, is an independent reason for rejecting Chevron’s claims.....	116
	CONCLUSION.....	119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguinda v. Texaco</i> , 945 F. Supp. 626 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	8
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534, 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9, 10, 76
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Corporation</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	113
<i>Attorney Gen. of Canada v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	98
<i>Banco Do Brasil v. Madison S. S. Corp.</i> , 307 N.Y.S.2d 341 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970)	89
<i>Bank Mellī Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 58 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1995).....	108
<i>Bechtel v. Competitive Technologies, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2006)	67
<i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2010)	100, 108
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 768 F.Supp.2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	44, 45
<i>Chevron v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>CIBC Mellon Trust Co. v. Mora Hotel Corp. N.V.</i> , 792 N.E.2d 155, 159 (N.Y. 2003).....	88
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	80
<i>Crouse v. McVickar</i> , 100 N.E. 697 (N.Y. 1912).....	89
<i>Cunningham v. BHP Petroleum Great Britain PLC</i> , 427 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2005)	82
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	70
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	112
<i>Diorinou v. Mezitis</i> , 237 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	75
<i>Earle v. McVeigh</i> , 91 U.S. 503 (1875).....	81

<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Roussel Corp.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998).....	95
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	75, 87
<i>Evans Prods. Co. v. West Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 920 (3d Cir.1984)	93
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)	112, 113
<i>Gaubert v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 863 F.2d 59 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	97
<i>Grossman v. Johnson</i> , 674 F.2d 115 (1st Cir. 1982)	97
<i>Guaranty Trust v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	87
<i>Gulf Petro Trading Co. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum</i> , 512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008)	95, 96
<i>Hendrick v. H.E. Avent</i> , 891 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1990).....	97
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	113
<i>Homola v. McNamara</i> , 59 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1995).....	94
<i>Hubbard v. Haley</i> , 262 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	97
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26, 27
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00686, Dkt. 108, at 3 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 21, 2010).....	91
<i>In re Application of the Republic of Ecuador re Diego Borja</i> , No. C 10-00112 (N.D. Cal.).....	16
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>In re Goldstein</i> , 430 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005).....	82
<i>In re Robinson</i> , 151 A.D. 589, 136 N.Y.S. 548 (1st Dept.1912)	83
<i>Intellivision v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 484 F. App’x 616 (2d Cir. 2012)	67
<i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153, 155, 159-60 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Kamilewicz v. Bank of Boston Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1996)	94

<i>Keach v. Cnty. of Schenectady</i> , 593 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010)	82
<i>Khallad v. Blanc</i> , 947 N.Y.S.2d 859 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	89
<i>Knight v. Mooring Capital Fund, LLC</i> , 749 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2014)	93
<i>Lapin v. Shulton, Inc.</i> , 333 F.2d 169 (9th Cir. 1964)	90
<i>Leon v. Million Air, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2011)	109
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	72, 78
<i>Maharaj v. Bankamerica Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997).....	100
<i>Manez v. Bridgestone Firestone N. Am Tire</i> , 533 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008).....	91
<i>McDonald v. McDonald</i> , 239 N.Y.S. 533 (N.Y. 1930).....	89
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	112
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 322 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....	112
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	97
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001)	117
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	100
<i>Oscar v. Univ. Students Coop. Ass’n</i> , 965 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1992).....	112
<i>Overseas Dev. Bank in Liquidation v. Nothmann</i> , 480 N.Y.S.2d 735 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984).....	88
<i>Pinkley v. City of Frederick</i> , 191 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999).....	92
<i>Polur v. Raffé</i> , 912 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1990).....	94
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986)	116
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 269 F. App’x 124 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	21

<i>Republic of Ecuador v. TestAmerica Labs. Inc.</i> , No. 4:11-mc-00088 (N.D. Fla.)	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Doral Mortgage Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1168 (1st Cir. 1995).....	93
<i>Rose Hall, Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Overseas Banking Corp.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 107 (D. Del. 1983).....	92
<i>Schultz v. Boy Scouts of America, Inc.</i> , 480 N.E.2d 679 (N.Y. 1985).....	91
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	114, 116, 117
<i>Sheppard v. River Valley Fitness One, L.P.</i> , 428 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	82
<i>Smith v. Bayer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	90
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)	110
<i>Spool v. World Child Int'l Adoption Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....	114
<i>Spool v. World Child Int'l Adoption Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....	67
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	40
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	81
<i>Trane Co. v. O'Connor Sec.</i> , 718 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1983)	116, 117
<i>Trebilcox v. McAlpine</i> , 17 N.Y.S. 221 (N.Y. App. Div. 1891)	89
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	98
<i>Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005).....	67
<i>Veltze v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.</i> , 154 F.R.D. 214 (E.D. Wis. 1994).....	91
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 623 (1977)	90
<i>Vinokur v. Penny Lane Owners Corp.</i> , 703 N.Y.S.2d 35 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)	89
<i>Yahoo! v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006).....	90
<i>Zimmermann, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975).....	92

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	41
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	111, 114, 115, 117
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	19, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	90
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1332	3
9 U.S.C. § 201.....	96
<i>Código de Procedimiento Civil</i> , art. 288	14
<i>Código de Procedimiento Civil</i> , art. 838	73
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5303 (McKinney).....	88
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5304(b)(6)	96

Rules

Fed R. App. P. 4(a)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 39(a)(2).....	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1	75
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60, 1946 Advisory Comm. Notes.....	97
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61	71
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(b)	92

Treatises

19 Stacy L. Davis & Lisa A. Zakolski, <i>Federal Procedure, Lawyer's Ed.</i> , 47:117 (2014).....	90
Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> (3d ed. 2014).....	75, 90

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VII..... 50

Articles

Christopher Helman, *Chevron's Expensive Problems*, Forbes, Mar. 4, 2013
issue, available at <http://onforb.es/1fFj3nk> 25

Clifford Krauss, *Revelation Undermines Chevron Case in Ecuador*, N.Y.
Times, Oct. 30, 2009, available at <http://nyti.ms/T9R1Ne> 16

Doug M. Keller, *Interpreting Foreign Law Through an Erie Lens*, 40 Tex.
Int'l L. J. 157 (2004) 75

John H. Langbein, *The German Advantage in Civil Procedure*, 52 U. Chi. L.
Rev. 823 (1985) 73

John Henry Merryman & Rogelio Pérez-Perdomo, *The Civil Law
Tradition: An Introduction to the Legal Systems of Western Europe and Latin
America* 121 (3d ed. 2007) 73

Jose Delreal, *Michele Bachmann: Obama rewrote Constitution*, Politico (Dec.
3, 2013) 105

José Rafael Bustamante “Ecuador” in *Civil Appeal Procedures Worldwide*
262 (1992)..... 74

Judith Kimerling, *Amazon Crude* 33 (1991)..... 5

Judith Kimerling, *Disregarding Environmental Law: Petroleum Development in
Protected Natural Areas and Indigenous Homelands in the Ecuadorian Amazon*,
14 Hasting Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 849, 853 (1991). 5

Lee Coppola & Nicolas DeMarco, *Civil RICO: How Ambiguity Allowed
the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act to Expand Beyond Its
Intended Purpose*, 38 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 241
(2012)..... 110

Mary Cuddehe, *A Spy in the Jungle*, THE ATLANTIC, Aug. 2, 2010,
available at <http://bit.ly/1pUKToW> 31

Patrick Radden Keefe, *Reversal of Fortune*, THE NEW YORKER, Jan. 9,
2012, available at <http://nyr.kr/1wuTEbd>. 8, 21

Ralph Nader, <i>The Rule of Law or the Rule of Men?</i> , The Huffington Post (Feb. 5, 2013)	105
Simon Romero & Clifford Krauss, <i>Chevron Offers Evidence Of Bribery Scheme In Ecuador Lawsuit</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 1, 2009, available at http://nyti.ms/1oJV15Q	16
Ted Folkman, <i>Chevron, Lobbying, and Lago Agrio</i> , Letters Blogatory (Oct. 4, 2013)	107
William Finnegan, <i>The Secret Keeper</i> , THE NEW YORKER, Oct. 19, 2009, available at http://nyr.kr/UZ94Hf	32
